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 BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
 
 
In the Matter of the Tariffs of Aquila, Inc., d/b/a  ) 
Aquila Networks – MPS and Aquila Networks – L & P ) 
Increasing Electric Rates for the Services Provided   ) Case No. ER-2007-0004 
to Customers in the Aquila Networks – MPS and  )  
Aquila Networks – L & P Service Areas.   ) 
 
 
 
 CITY OF KANSAS CITY=S 
 NOTICE OF POSITION REGARDING 
  STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT 
 

Comes now the City of Kansas City (City), by and through counsel, and for its statement 

of position regarding the Stipulation and Agreement submits the following: 

1. On April 4, 2007, there was caused to be filed in this matter a Stipulation and 

Agreement as to Certain Issues (the Stipulation) by parties therein identified.  The City of Kansas 

City (City) was not a signatory party to the Stipulation, but despite the lack of its signature, the 

City is particularly interested in the issue(s) resolved by Paragraph 11 of the Stipulation entitled 

Demand Side Management (“DSM”) Program Costs.  

2. The City endorses and supports the parties= agreements set forth in Paragraph 11 

of the Stipulation and joins in the request that the Commission approve the same. 

3. With respect to the other matters resolved in the Stipulation, the City is neutral 

but it does not oppose them and does not oppose the Commission=s approval of the balance of the 

Stipulation.  The City does not request a hearing on any issue.  
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

 /s/ Mark W. Comley    
Mark W. Comley  #28847 
NEWMAN, COMLEY & RUTH P.C. 
601 Monroe Street, Suite 301 
P.O. Box 537 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537 
(573) 634-2266 
(573) 636-3306 (FAX) 

 
Attorneys for City of Kansas City, Missouri 
 
 

Certificate of Service 
 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was 
sent via email on this 4th day of April, 2007, to:  

 
General Counsel at gencounsel@psc.mo.gov;  
Public Counsel at opcservice@ded.mo.gov; 
Jim Swearengen at Lrackers@brydonlaw.com; 
John Coffman at john@johncoffman.net; 
Rick D. Chamberlain at rdc_law@swbell.net; 
Jeremiah D. Finnegan at jfinnegan@fcplaw.com; 
Stuart W. Conrad at stucon@fcplaw.com; 
Koriambanya S. Carew at carew@bscr-law.com; 
Thomas M. Byrne at tbyrne@ameren.com; 
William D. Steinmeier at wds@wdspc.com; 
Renee Parsons at renee.parsons@acquila.com; 
Mary Ann Young at myoung0654@aol.com; 
Todd H. Iveson at todd.iveson@ago.mo.gov; 
David Woodsmall at dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com; 
Capt. Frank Hollifield at frank.hollifield@tyndall.af.mil; 
Shelly A. Woods at shelley.woods@ago.mo.gov; 
Diana Vuylsteke at dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com; 
Russell Mitten at rmitten@brydonlaw.com; 
Dean Cooper at dcooper@brydonlaw.com; and 
Paul Boudreau at paulb@brydonlaw.com. 

 
 

 /s/ Mark W. Comley     
Mark W. Comley 


